
 

 

TYNE AND WEAR TRADING STANDARDS JOINT 
COMMITTEE AGENDA 

 
 
Thursday, 24 November 2022 at 10.00 am in the Whickham Room - Civic Centre 
 
From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey 
Item 
 

Business 
  

1   Apologies for Absence  
  

2   Minutes (Pages 3 - 14) 
 
The Joint Committee is asked to approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous 
meeting. 
  

3   Projected Outturn as at 30 September 2022 (Pages 15 - 20) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director, Resources and Digital 
  

4   Report and Statistical Return for period to November 2022 (Pages 21 - 24) 
 
Report of the Service Director, Economy, Innovation and Growth 
  

5   Update on the Passing of the Fireworks and Pyrotechnic Articles (Scotland) 
Bill (Pages 25 - 26) 
 
Report of the Service Director, Economy, Innovation and Growth 
  

6   Update on the Response to Rogue Door to Door Fish Sellers (Pages 27 - 32) 
 
Report of the Service Director, Economy, Innovation and Growth 
  

7   Update on the Khan Review: Making Smoking Obsolete (Pages 33 - 34) 
 
Report of the Service Director, Economy, Innovation and Growth 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Contact: Sonia Stewart, Tel: 0191 433 3045, Date: Thursday, 17 November 2022 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

TYNE AND WEAR TRADING STANDARDS JOINT COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

Thursday, 23 June 2022 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor K Dodds (Chair) 
  
 Councillor(s): C Buckley, T Graham, I Patterson, Heron, 

Councillor J O'Shea, Hunter, Mulvenna, ALamonte, 
R Porthouse, IAli and Councillor M Lowson 

  
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor(s):  
  
APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): Councillor J Fletcher, Councillor S Graham, 

S Dean and Lovatt 
  
TW61 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

 
 RESOLVED -              That Councillor Kevin Dodds (Gateshead Council) be 

appointed as Chair for the 2022/23 Municipal Year 
  

TW62 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
 

 RESOLVED        -      That Councillor Jill Fletcher (Sunderland) be appointed as 
Vice-Chair for the 2022/23 Municipal Year. 

  
TW63 CONSTITUTION  

 
 RESOLVED           -    That the constitution of the Committee for the 2022/23 

Municipal Year be noted. 
  

TW64 MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED        -        that the minutes of the meeting held on 7 October 2021 were 
approved as a correct record. 

  
  

TW65 REPORT AND STATISTICAL RETURN FOR THE QUARTER ENDING JUNE 2022  
 

 The Committee received the report to inform them of the work of the Joint Metrology 
Laboratory for the period to end of June 2022. 
  
The Laboratory has undergone some staff changes with both the Laboratory 
Manager and Admin Assistant serving notice periods before leaving in December 
2021.   
  
The laboratory is back to its full complement of 6 staff and currently on a temporary 
basis the Laboratory manager and technical manager role are split between two 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

staff.  Discussions are ongoing with a longer-term plan on structure of staff and an 
update will be brought to a future committee. 
  
The submissions to the laboratory have been constant and consistent with the same 
periods as in previous years.  Turnaround times in returning work to clients with 
being a staff member down were increased by an additional 3 days.  The turnaround 
times are now returning to pre-pandemic levels. 
  
Local weighing machine repairers, chemical, food manufacturers, pharmaceutical 
and aeronautical companies continue to submit their test weights, scales and 
measures in for calibration.  During the pandemic, many customers expressed their 
gratitude that they were still receiving a service as their business would suffer if this 
service was not provided. 
  
The laboratory does offer the facility to companies to hire some of our test weights 
and there have been several hires of a few tonnes of weights over the last few 
months. 
  
The Public Weighbridge is still being utilised by clients and provide an essential 
service to the road haulage operators, especially those sending ISO containers 
through the ports in line with the Safety of Live at Sea Regulations (SOLAS).  The 
weighbridge has continued to have its six-monthly checks to ensure accuracy. 
  
There have been no UKCA verifications submitted in this period only re-verification 
of existing equipment that has already been placed on the market. 
  
The UKAS Calibration submissions have been consistent and there have been more 
items submitted in 2021 than the previous years. 
  
The laboratory underwent its annual audit by UKAS in February 2022.  This was the 
first face-to-face audit for over 2 years due to Covid restrictions and was a 
successful audit with only minor points raised for both mass calibrations and toy 
testing which have all now been signed off, so the accreditation remains in place for 
another year. 
  
As was reported previously the laboratory has been appointed by Office of Product 
Safety and Standards as the produce safety laboratory and sample hub for the North 
East.  Yorkshire and Humberside regions and as such have been organising the 
testing of products on behalf of the Local Authorities that we represent. 
  
The laboratory has played a pivotal role in the successful prosecution of a trader 
who was hiring dangerous sunbeds to the public.  The same trader was prosecuted 
by Sunderland Council many years ago before moving to Hartlepool and North 
Yorkshire.  He continued to trade, with sunbeds from Hartlepool tested at the 
laboratory as part of the current prosecution, the trader will be sentenced in 
September. 
  
The laboratory hosted a meeting between the Lead Officers of Metrology in the 
Chartered Trading Standards Institute and the new Chief Executive of the Institute to 
establish policy on metrology provision in the UK.  The visit included an open 

Page 4



 

discussion with all laboratory staff and a tour of our facilities. 
  
RESOLVED    -           That the information presented be noted. 
  
  
  

TW66 FINAL OUTTURN FOR FINANCIAL YEAR 2021/22  
 

 The Committee received a report to provide an update on the final outturn for the 
financial year 21/22.  The Committee were advised that the accounts have not yet 
been audited but are not expected to change. 
  
It is anticipated that there will be a surplus for 2021 / 2022 in the region of £36,000 
due to staffing.  This will be added to the reserves which will amount to £166,000. 
  
The proposed budget for 2022/203 is £380,000.  The main changes is in relation to 
contributions going up by 3%.  There have also been some minor tweaks to bring in 
line with the actuals. 
  
It was noted that this was a fantastic outturn and next years budget looks good. 
  
RESOLVED    -           That the information contained within the report be noted. 
  

TW67 AVIAN FLU JUNE 2022  
 

 The Committee received a report on the seasonal threat and the response from the 
five local authorities within the region from avian flu.  This is another area which 
Trading Standards would deal with and it is a notifiable animal disease which can 
affect many birds.  It can also affect humans and other mammals. 
  
All bird keepers (whether they have pet birds, commercial flocks or just a few birds in 
a backyard flock) must keep a close watch on them for signs of disease and 
maintain good biosecurity at all times. If anyone has any concerns about the health 
of their birds, they should seek prompt advice from their vet. 
  
Individuals keeping birds should register their poultry, even if only kept as pets, so 
that they can be contacted during an outbreak. This is a legal requirement if anyone 
has 50 or more birds. Poultry includes chickens, ducks, turkeys, geese, pigeon (bred 
for meat), partridge, quail, guinea fowl and pheasants. 
  
An Avian Influenza Prevention Zone (AIPZ) has been in force across Great Britain 
since 3 November 2021 and in Northern Ireland since 17 November 2021.  
Mandatory housing measures for poultry and cap
[...]
hat in a global market it is difficult as is it only possible to take action 
with traders who live in the zone of enforcement. 
  
It is hoped that this legislation whilst may not prevent attacks all together will reduce 
them.   
  
RESOLVED    -           That the information contained within the report be noted. 
  
 

 
 
 

Chair……….……………….. 

Page 12



 

 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



   1 
 

 

Report to the Tyne and Wear Trading 
Standards Joint Committee 
 
24 November 2022 
 
Projected Outturn as at 30 September 2022  

 
Darren Collins, Strategic Director, Resources and Digital, Gateshead Council 

 
Purpose of the report 
To advise the Joint Committee of the projected outturn for 2022/23. 
 
Background 
 
1. The projected revenue outturn for 2022/23, as at 30 September 2022 is set out 

in Appendix 1. 
 

Recommendation 
 
2. The Committee is asked to note the details of the report at Appendix 1. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Contact:  Michelle Pope, Gateshead Council, michellepope@gateshead.gov.uk  
   

Page 15

Agenda Item 3

mailto:michellepope@gateshead.gov.uk
http://www.gateshead.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1
Budget 
22/23

Outturn 
22/23

Variance 
22/23

£ £ £
Income

Fees & Charges 140,545 110,519 30,026
S.11 Stamping Fees 7,911 500 7,411
Levy on Constituent Authorities 231,635 231,635 0

Total Income 380,091 342,654 37,437

Expenditure
Employees 

Direct Pay 232,010 201,425 -30,585

Indirect Pay 358 358 0

232,368 201,783 -30,585 
Premises

Repairs & Maintenance 14,829 14,829 0

Utilities 16,080 16,080 0
Rent 4,000 4,000 0
Rates 9,180 9,180 0
Other 7,559 7,559 0

51,648 51,648 0
Transport

Car Allowances 500 500 0
Vehicle Running Costs 1,000 1,000 0

1,500 1,500 0
Supplies & Services

Furniture & Equipment 21,000 21,000 0

Equipment Lease - Hire Or Rent 10,852 5,000 -5,852

UKAS Fees 9,000 9,000 0
Telephones 1,000 1,000 0
Printing & Stationery 2,855 3,253 398
Insurance 4,135 4,135 0
Postage 1,000 1,000 0

Miscellaneous 7,000 10,335 3,335

56,842 54,723 -2,119
Central Admin

Met Lab Central Admin 38,798 38,798 0
38,798 38,798 0

Total Expenditure 381,156 348,452 -32,704

Net Expenditure 1,065 5,797 4,732
-0 -0 -0

Page 17



Outturn 
22/23

£
Reserve balance at 31st March 2022 -166,150

Expected transfer from Reserve 5,797
Expected reserve balance at 31st March 2023 -160,353

Levy on Constituent Authorities
Gateshead Contributions 41,977
Sunderland 57,762
Newcastle 58,741
LACB South Tyneside 31,056
LACB North Tyneside 42,099

231,635

Page 18



Notes

Actuals: 19/20 £145k, 20/21 £115k, 21/22 £115k

 Vacant Labratory Manager post partially offset 
by senior staff acting up.

No spend to date

Spend to date £1k
2021/22 included hire of weighbridge and test 
unt.

Includes memberships to BSI and UK Weighing 
Fed £2k

0

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



   1 
 

 

Report to the Tyne and Wear Trading 
Standards Joint Committee 
 
24 November 2022 
 
Report for period to November 2022  

 
Anneliese Hutchinson, Service Director, Economy, Innovation & Growth, 
Gateshead Council 

 
Purpose of the report 
To inform the Committee of the work of the Joint Metrology Laboratory for the 
period and operational duties to present. 
 
Metrology Laboratory 
 
Operational 
 
1. The laboratory is back to full strength with 6 members of staff but with the Senior 

Trading Standards Officer (STSO) working on a part-time basis of 2 days. There 
are plans in place to advertise and recruit a full-time STSO, with Allan Winthrop 
agreeing to remain in post until the process is complete but no later than March 
2023. Recent recruits to the laboratory have settled in well and have been 
utilised by all 5 authorities to assist with Trading Standards tasks. 

 
2. David Malone and Stephen Rudd continue to act as Laboratory Manager and 

Technical Manager respectively. Their experience has been beneficial in the 
training of new staff as well as the service provided to both stakeholders and 
external customers. 

 
3. Submissions to the laboratory remain consistent, especially when compared to 

last year’s record submissions. Attached as Annex 1 to this report is a 
comparison with last year’s figures that includes all work including submissions 
up to the end of the third quarter. With recently recruited staff trained and up-to-
speed with the laboratories working practices turnaround times to all customers 
are back to expected levels. 

 
4. The laboratory has placed an order for a set of block weights (50kg x2, 100kg 

and 250kg). These weights will allow for quicker turnaround times of large 
weight calibrations and will also reduce the risk of any manual handling injuries. 

 
Aid and Advice to Industry 

 
5. The laboratory has a loyal customer base throughout the Tyne and Wear region 

and beyond that continues to utilise the calibration services for weights, scales 
and measures. As well as calibrations, customers regularly seek advice on 
metrological issues from experienced and knowledgeable members of staff. 

 
6. The laboratory’s hire weights have been used by local industry to aid in the 

calibrations of a range of equipment including weighing platforms, manufacturing 
equipment and fishing boats. 

 
7. The Public Weighbridge continues to offer an essential service within the region Page 21

Agenda Item 4

http://www.gateshead.gov.uk/


   2 
 

both to regular customers using the weighbridge for business reasons and to 
individuals keen to ensure their vehicles are roadworthy and legal to use on 
public roads. Post pandemic the weighbridge test unit (WBTU) is booked for the 
5 Tyne and Wear authorities to utilise for a week each May and November. The 
WBTU always begins its week at the laboratory’s weighbridge which is seen as 
a benchmark for other weighbridges in Tyne and Wear. 

 
Inter-Laboratory Comparisons 
 
8. The laboratory has taken part in two ‘inter-lab’ comparisons. One with 

Devonshire County Council for weights and one with Micro Weighing Solutions 
for non-automatic weighing instruments (NAWI). These comparisons are seen 
as good practice throughout the industry and are recognised by UKAS during 
the annual audit. 

 
UKAS Calibrations 

 
9. The submissions have been consistent, and the numbers are presented in 

Annex 1 
 

10. The laboratory will be audited by UKAS in January 2023 for both mass 
calibration and toy testing. 

 
Product Safety 
 
11. The Office of Product Safety and Standards (OPSS) has confirmed the 

extension of the sampling budget until the end of the current financial year. The 
laboratory will continue as the sample hub for the North-East, Yorkshire and 
Humberside regions, organising the testing of products on behalf of the Local 
Authorities that we represent. 
 

12. During the reporting period the laboratory tested a toy for North Yorkshire 
County Council under its UKAS accreditation which failed the standard for safety 
reasons. The toy allowed access to a small part which if swallowed could choke 
a small child. North Yorkshire County Council are taking action to ensure the toy 
is removed from sale nationally. 

 
Other Items 

 
13. OPSS recently visited the laboratory to carry out calibrations of the local 

standards which are used to calibrate Trading Standards equipment. 
 
Recommendation 
 
14. The Committee is asked to note the contents of this report. 

 
 
Contact:  David Malone, Gateshead Council, 0191 4784550 or 
davidmalone@gateshead.gov.uk  
   

 
 
 

Annex 1 

Page 22

mailto:davidmalone@gateshead.gov.uk


   3 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Annual Total 2021 
(Quarter’s 1, 2 & 3) 

   
Submissions   Items 

373 UKAS M1 2414 
37 UKAS F2 142 

528 UKAS F1 1561 
139 UKAS E2 581 

Total UKAS Submissions 4698 
36 Sec 74(4) 43 
8 NAWI 7 
1 Volume 1 

12 Traders 61 
8 Verification 6 

Total Submissions 4816 
  

   

 
 
 

Annual Total – 2022 
(Quarter’s 1, 2 & 3) 

   
Submissions   Items 

244 UKAS M1 2579 
32 UKAS F2 197 

257 UKAS F1 1381 
66 UKAS E2 574 

Total UKAS Submissions 4731 
42 Sec 74(4) 110 
1 NAWI 1 
1 Volume 1 
0 Traders 0 
1 Verification 1 

Total Submissions 4844 
  

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



   1 
 

 

Report to the Tyne and Wear Trading 
Standards Joint Committee 
 
24 November 2022 
 
Update on the passing of the Fireworks and 
Pyrotechnic Articles (Scotland) Bill 

 
Anneliese Hutchinson, Service Director, Economy, Innovation & Growth, 
Gateshead Council 

 
Purpose of the report 
To update the Committee on the passing of a Fireworks and Pyrotechnic Articles 
Bill that has been introduced in Scotland. 
 
1. In June 2022 new Scottish legislation was passed to control the sale and use of 

fireworks with the aim of improving public safety and benefit communities. 
 

2. The Fireworks and Pyrotechnic Articles (Scotland) Bill passed following a 
Scottish Parliament debate and introduces a fireworks licensing system, with 
mandatory safety training, for people wishing to purchase and use fireworks. 
 

3. It also introduces powers for local authorities to designate firework control 
zones, restrictions on the supply and use of fireworks, and a new offence to 
criminalise the supply of fireworks and pyrotechnics to under-18s. 
 

4. Being in possession of a firework or other pyrotechnic in a public place, or at 
certain places or events, without reasonable excuse also becomes an offence. 
 

5. The passage of the Bill saw extensive consultation and stakeholder engagement 
with the legislation receiving strong backing from a coalition of professional 
medical bodies who described it as an “historic achievement” and “a major step 
forward for injury prevention in the community”. 
 

6. The Bill is the final legislative part of work towards improvements in firework 
safety which began in 2019, with an overwhelming response to a consultation on 
the use of fireworks, across over 16,000 responses, delivering a very clear 
message on the desire for change. This led to the creation of the Fireworks 
Action Plan and the establishment of the Firework Review Group. The group 
made a series of recommendations for legislative and non-legislative changes to 
reduce the harm and the disturbance from firework use. 
 

7. A further consultation last year, ahead of the Bill’s introduction, further 
demonstrated strong desire for change. Analysis of the 2021 consultation 
responses showed 84% of respondents agreed a fireworks licensing system 
should be introduced in Scotland. 
 

8. The Bill received backing from a coalition of professional medical bodies 
including the BMA, The Royal College of Ophthalmology, and The British 
Society for Surgery of the Hand, along with support from emergency services 
and animal charities. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



   2 
 

 
 

9. Community Safety Minister Ash Regan said: 
 
“This ground-breaking new legislation will improve the lives of people right 
across Scotland. This is not a ban on fireworks. We still want people to enjoy 
them safely, for example attending organised displays. 
 
“But this vitally important step will make firework use more predictable and safer. 
The Bill will ensure appropriate action can be taken over the dangerous or 
disruptive use of fireworks, as well as reducing the misuse of pyrotechnic 
devices such as flares”. 
 

10. Eleanor Robertson, Senior Clinical Research Fellow, Burns and Plastic Surgery 
at Glasgow’s Royal Infirmary said: 

 
“Having witnessed the initial and lasting impacts of firework injuries, we welcome 
any move to protect people in Scotland from firework-related harm. Incidents 
involving fireworks and pyrotechnics can be devastating to those impacted and 
can alter someone’s quality of life permanently.” 

 
Recommendation 
 
11. The Committee is asked to note the information contained in the report and 

consider what action we can take locally to combat the use of fireworks by 
members of the public. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Contact:  Judith Shewan, South Tyneside Council, 
Judith.Shewan@southtyneside.gov.uk  
   

Page 26

mailto:Judith.Shewan@southtyneside.gov.uk


   1 
 

 

Report to the Tyne and Wear Trading 
Standards Joint Committee 
 
24 November 2022 
 
Update on the Response to Rogue Door to 
Door Fish Sellers 

 
Anneliese Hutchinson, Service Director, Economy, Innovation & Growth, 
Gateshead Council 

 
Purpose of the report 
To update the Committee on the regional response to the important issue of Rogue 
Door to Door Fish Sellers.      
 
1. One of the most identifiable issues related to doorstep crime for Trading 

Standards services/Environmental Health services and also the Police Services, 
is the illegal activities of certain rogue individuals, going door to door targeting 
the most vulnerable and selling quantities of fish.  
 

2. When buying fish from door to door salesmen, the consumer very often has no 
way of knowing how the fish have been stored and whether they are safe to eat. 
These type of businesses commonly use non-refrigerated vans, and there may 
be issues with the labelling, quality, and descriptions of the fish. 
 

3. It can also be difficult to know whether door to door traders are registered as a 
food business operator, which is a legal requirement, or if they are adhering to 
all food safety and hygiene regulations. 
 

4. There are also concerns that the traders may pressurise residents to buy more 
than they actually need. The best place to buy fish is from a reputable 
fishmonger at an established shop or stall or even with a trader with a regular 
pre-arranged round.  
 

5. Following concerns about these illegal activities both locally and indeed national 
the Regional Investigations Team hosted by Redcar & Cleveland BC and funded 
by the National Trading Standards Board continues to undertake a complex 
investigation into these illegal activities.  

6
[...]
ld further harm. I’m proud of everyone 
involved for their relentless efforts to identify and bring these criminals to 
justice.  
“If you have been a victim or know someone who has, you should report it to 
the Citizens Advice consumer service helpline by calling 0808 223 1133. 
That way we can stop this happening in your neighbourhood.” 

 
Recommendation 
 
35. The Committee is asked to note the information contained in the report. 

 
 
Contact:  Darren Coulton, Sunderland City Council, on 0191 or email 
Darren.coulton@sunderland.gov.uk 
   

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



   1 
 

 

Report to the Tyne and Wear Trading 
Standards Joint Committee 
 
24 November 2022 
 
Update on the Khan review: making smoking 
obsolete.  

 
Anneliese Hutchinson, Service Director, Economy, Innovation & Growth, 
Gateshead Council 

 
Purpose of the report 
To update the Committee in relation to the Khan review – making smoking obsolete 
and the independent review by Dr Javed Khan OBE into the government’s ambition 
to make England smokefree by 2030. 
 
1. In a significant independent review into the government’s current tobacco control 

policies, led by Dr Javed Khan OBE, looked into whether government will 
achieve its ambition to make England smokefree by 2030. The Report was 
published on the 9 June 2022.  
 

2. The Report recognises that although good long-term progress has been made in 
reducing smoking rates to their lowest ever level, almost 6 million people still 
smoke in England and smoking is still one of the largest causes of health 
disparities. 
 

3. This review was commissioned by the Secretary of State for Health and Social 
Care, and it provides independent, evidence-based advice that will inform the 
government’s approach to reduce the numbers of people taking up smoking and 
helping smokers to quit. 
 

4. The review makes 15 recommendations for government to achieve a smokefree 
society. This includes 4 critical recommendations: 
 

Increased investment 
 

5. The Report sets out the case for comprehensive investment now of an additional 
£125 million per year in smokefree 2030 policies, to fund the easily accessible, 
high-quality support that smokers need to help them quit. This includes investing 
an extra £70 million per year in stop smoking services, ringfenced for this 
purpose. 
 

6. If the government cannot fund this themselves, the Report recommends that 
they should ‘make the polluter pay’ and either introduce a tobacco industry levy, 
or generate additional corporation tax, with immediate effect. 

 
Increase the age of sale 

 
7. The government must stop young people starting to smoke, which is why it is 

recommended increasing the age of sale from 18, by one year, every year until 
no one can buy a tobacco product in this country. 

Page 33

Agenda Item 7

http://www.gateshead.gov.uk/


   2 
 

Promote vaping 
 

8. The government must embrace the promotion of vaping as an effective tool to 
help people to quit smoking tobacco. The Report accepts that vapes are not a 
‘silver bullet’ nor are they totally risk-free but asserts that the alternative is far 
worse. 

 
Improve prevention in the NHS 

 
9. Prevention must become part of the NHS’s DNA. To reduce the £2.4 billion that 

smoking costs the NHS every year, the NHS must deliver on its commitments in 
the Long-Term Plan. It must do more, offering smokers advice and support to 
quit at every interaction they have with health services, whether that be through 
GPs, hospitals, psychiatrists, midwives, pharmacists, dentists, or optometrists. 
The NHS should invest to save, committing resource for this purpose. 
 

Other recommendations 
 
10. The Report calls upon the government to introduce a tobacco licence for 

retailers, to limit the availability of tobacco across the country. There should be a 
fundamental rethink of the way cigarette sticks and packets look, to reduce their 
appeal. A smokefree society should be the social norm, which is why there 
should be even more smokefree places (in hospitality and outdoor places where 
children congregate), where people cannot smoke. 

 
11. Investing in a well-designed mass media campaign will help create this 

smokefree culture, while encouraging smokers to quit. Substantially raising the 
cost of duties (more than 30%) across all tobacco products will also encourage 
smokers to quit, by increasing the cost of smoking. Abolishing all duty-free entry 
of tobacco products at our borders. 
 

12. The Report also asks the government to accelerate the path to prescribed vapes 
and provide free Swap to Stop packs in deprived communities. Alongside this 
they should do everything they possibly can to prevent children and young 
people from vaping, including by banning child friendly packaging and 
descriptions. 
 

13. The Report recognises to achieve all of this, it will also be important to tackle 
illicit tobacco, which often sells tobacco cheaply and to underage young people. 

 
Recommendation 
 
14. The Committee is asked to note the information. Further information can be 

found at: https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/the-khan-review-making-
smoking-obsolete  

 
 

 
Contact:  Tracey Johnson, Gateshead Council on 0191 4333934 or email 
traceyjohnson@gateshead.gov.uk  
   

Page 34

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/the-khan-review-making-smoking-obsolete
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/the-khan-review-making-smoking-obsolete
mailto:traceyjohnson@gateshead.gov.uk

	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Projected Outturn as at 30 September 2022
	Recommendation
	Copy of MetLab Outturn 2022 23 Sept
	Outturn Statement


	4 Report and Statistical Return for period to November 2022
	5 Update on the Passing of the Fireworks and Pyrotechnic Articles (Scotland) Bill
	Recommendation

	6 Update on the Response to Rogue Door to Door Fish Sellers
	Recommendation

	7 Update on the Khan Review: Making Smoking Obsolete
	Recommendation




Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

TYNE AND WEAR TRADING STANDARDS JOINT COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

Thursday, 24 November 2022 
NOTES OF INQUORATE MEETING 

 
PRESENT: Councillor K Dodds (Chair) 
  
 Councillor(s): C Buckley, Councillor J O'Shea and 

Councillor M Lowson 
  
  
APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): Councillor J Fletcher, T Graham, I Patterson, 

Heron, P Walker, C Rowntree and IAli 
  
TW73 MINUTES  

 
 RESOLVED      -   That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2022 be 

approved as a correct record. 
  

TW74 PROJECTED OUTTURN AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2022  
 

 The Committee received a report on the projected outturn as at 30 September 2022. 
  
   
RESOLVED    -           That the information presented be noted. 
  

TW75 REPORT AND STATISTICAL RETURN FOR PERIOD TO NOVEMBER 2022  
 

 The Committee received a report on the work of the Joint Metrology Laboratory for  
the period ending November 2022. 
  
The laboratory is back to full strength with 6 members of staff.  The new staff have 
settled well.  Submissions to the laboratory remain consistent when compared to last 
year’s record submissions.  With recently recruited staff trained and up to speed with 
the laboratories working practices turnaround times to all customers are back to 
expected levels. 
  
The laboratory has a loyal customer base throughout Tyne and Wear and beyond 
that continues to use its calibration services for weights, scales and measures.  The 
public weighbridge continues to be an essential service. 
  
The laboratory has taken part in two ‘inter-lab’ comparisons, one with Devonshire 
County Council for weights and one with Micro Weighing Solutions for non-automatic 
weighing instruments (NAWI).  These comparisons are seen as good practice 
throughout the industry and are recognised by UKAS during the annual audit. 
  
The laboratory will be audited by UKAS in January 2023 for both mass calibration 
and toy testing. 



 

  
The Office of Product Safety and Standards (OPSS) has confirmed the extension of 
the sampling budget until the end of the current financial year.  The laboratory will 
continue as the sample hub for the North East, Yorkshire and Humberside regions, 
organising the testing of products on behalf of the Local Authorities that we 
represent. 
  
RESOLVED    -           That the information presented be noted. 
  
  
  

TW76 UPDATE ON THE PASSING OF THE FIREWORKS AND PYROTECHNIC 
ARTICLES (SCOTLAND) BILL  
 

 The Committee received a report to provide an update on the passing of a Fireworks 
and Pyrotechnic Articles Bill that has been introduced in Scotland. 
  
The Bill introduces a fireworks licensing system, with mandatory safety training for 
people wishing to purchase and use fireworks.  It also introduces powers for local 
authorities to designate firework control zones, restrictions on the supply of fireworks 
and pyrotechnics to under 18s. 
  
Being in possession of a firework or other pyrotechnic in a public place or at certain 
places or events without reasonable excuse also becomes an offence. 
  
The Bill received backing from a coalition of professional medical bodies including 
the BMA, The Royal College of Ophthalmology, and the British Society for Surgery 
of the Hand, along with support from emergency services and animal charities. 
  
RESOLVED    -           That the information presented be noted. 
  

TW77 UPDATE ON THE RESPONSE TO ROGUE DOOR TO DOOR FISH SELLERS  
 

 The Committee received a report on the regional response to the important issues of 
Rogue Door to Door Fish Sellers. 
  
One of the most identifiable issues related to doorstep crime for Trading Standards 
services/Environmental Health services and also the Police Service is the illegal 
activities of certain rogue individuals going door to door targeting the most 
vulnerable and selling quantities of fish. 
  
When buying fish from door to door salesman, the consumer very often has no way 
of knowing how the fish have been stored and whether they are safe to eat.  It can 
also be difficult to know whether door to door traders are registered as a food 
business operator, which is a legal requirement, or if they are adhering to all food 
safety and hygiene regulations.  There are also concerns that the traders may 
pressurise residents to buy more than they actually need. 
  
Following concerns about these illegal activities both locally and indeed national the 
Regional Investigations Team hosted by Redcar and Cleveland BC and funded by 



 

the National Trading Standards Board continues to undertake a complex 
investigation into these illegal activities. 
  
The report identified a number of prosecutions with further cases pending.   
  
RESOLVED    -           That the information presented in the report be noted. 
  

TW78 UPDATE ON THE KHAN REVIEW: MAKING SMOKING OBSOLETE  
 

 The Committee were presented with a report to update on the Khan Review – 
Making Smoking Obsolete.  
  
In a significant independent review into the government’s current tobacco control 
policies, led by Dr Javed Khan OBE which looked into whether the government will 
achieve its ambition to make England smoke free by 2030. 
  
The report recognises that although good long-term progress has been made in 
reducing smoking rates to their lowest ever level, almost 6 million people still smoke 
in England and smoking is still one of the largest cause of health disparities. 
  
This review was commissioned by the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, 
and it provides independent, evidence-based advice that will inform the 
government’s approach to reduce the numbers of people taking up smoking and 
helping smokers to quit. 
  
The report sets out the case for comprehensive investment now of an additional 
£125million per year in smokefree 2030 policies.  If the government cannot fund this 
themselves the report recommends that they should ‘make the polluter pay’ and 
either introduce a tobacco industry levy, or generate additional corporate tax, with 
immediate effect. 
  
The government must stop young people starting to smoke, which is why it is 
recommended to increase the age of sale from 18 by one year every year until no on 
can buy tobacco in this country. 
  
The report recognises to achieve its recommendations that it will also be important 
to tackle illicit tobacco, which often sells tobacco cheaply and to underage young 
people. 
  
RESOLVED    -           That the information presented in the report be noted. 
 

 
 
 

Chair……….……………….. 
 
 


